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TO BE ANSWERED ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2018

SETTING UP OF MEDICAL COLLEGES IN MP AND CHHATTISGARH

822. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the district-wise details regarding the number of medical colleges set up in Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh during the past three years and the current year;

(b) the details of funds allocated and utilised for projects/schemes, State/UT-wise for the medical colleges in the previous years; and

(c) the details of States/UTs which have sought financial assistance during the last three years and the reaction of the Government thereto?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): The number of Medical Colleges set up in Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh during the past three years and the current year is as under :-

State District No. Of Colleges Govt./Pvt.
Chhattisgarh Durg 1 Pvt.

Raipur 1 Pvt.
Surguja 1 Govt.

Madhya
Pradesh

Guna 1 Pvt.
Jabalpur 1 Pvt.
Dewas 1 Pvt.
Indore 1 Pvt.
Bhopal 1 Pvt.
Datia 1 Govt.
Vidisha 1 Govt.
Ratlam 1 Govt.

(b) & (c): The Central Government is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme namely
“ Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral Hospitals” with fund sharing between the Central Government and States in the ratio of 90:10 for NE/Special Category and 60:40 for other States. Under the scheme 58 number of Colleges were identified in 20 States in phase I. In phase II, 24 Medical Colleges were identified in 8 States.

Funds released and utilized by the State Government under the Scheme are given in Annexure-I and II.


Annexure-I

Funds released under the Phase-I of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for ‘Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’ till date

(in Rs. crore)

S.
No. States/UT

Total
Amount
Released

Utilization received from State
Government

1
Andaman

and Nicobar
Islands

113.4 16.09

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
170.1 *

3 Assam 611.97 140.60

4 Bihar 204 *

5 Chhattisgarh 226.8 *

6
Himachal
Pradesh

510.3 *

7 Haryana 102.05 *
8 Jharkhand 300 199.06

9
Jammu &
Kashmir

765
94.22

10
Madhya
Pradesh

793.8 461.07

11 Maharashtra 113.4 *
12 Meghalaya 153 *
13 Mizoram 170.1 12.50
14 Nagaland 153.03 *
15 Odisha 558.6 340.00
16 Punjab 102 *
17 Rajasthan 793.8 233.20

18
Uttar

Pradesh
567 227.46

19 Uttarakhand 170.1 21

20
West

Bengal
547 116.36

TOTAL 7125.45 1861.56

* Utilization Certification/details not received from the State Govt.


Annexure-II

Funds released under the Phase-II of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for ‘Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’ till date

State Funds released during 2018-19
(in Rs. Cr.)

Bihar 0
Jharkhand 100
Madhya Pradesh 50
Odisha 0
Rajasthan 50
Uttar Pradesh 400
West Bengal 200
Sikkim 50
Total 850

Note: The Scheme was approved in February, 2018.

